Docket No. 50-458 JUL 12 1985

Mr. Williem J. Cahill, Jr.
Senior Vice President

River Bend Nuclear Group
Gulf States Utilities Compeny
Post Office box <951
Beaumont, Texas 77704
Attention Mr. J. E. Booker

Dear Mr. Cahill:
SUBJECT: REGUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

As a part of the NRC staff's review of your application for an operating
license for River Bend Station, the staff has determined the need for
additional information in the area of auxiliary systems. This request for
information 1s provided in the enclusure as eleven guestions numbered 410.01-
to 410-11.

The majority of these questions ere the result of staff review of Amendment #20
te the River Bend FSAR. Your prompt response to this recquest is essential for
closure of open SER issues.

Please inform NRC Project Manager Stephen Stern, of your schedule for response
and for clarification or further discussion un this topic.

Sincerely,

Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. ¢
Division of Licensing

Enclosure: As stated

cc: w/enclosure
See next page
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Locket No. 50-45¢

Mr. William J. Cehill, Jr.
Senior Vice President

River Bend Nuclear Group

Gulf 3tates Utilities Company
Post Uffice Box 2951
Beaumont, Texas 7770&
Attention Mr. J. E. Bocker

Dear Mr. Cahill:
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADLITIONAL INFORMATION

As a part of the NRC staff's review of your application for an operating
license for River Bend Station, the staff has determined the need for
additional information in the area of auxiliary systems. This request for
information is provided in the enclosure as eleven questions numbered 410.01-
to 410-11.

The majority of these questions are the result of staff review of Amendnent #cU
to the kiver Bend FSAR. Your prompt response to this request is essential for
closure of open SER issues.

Please inform NRC Project Manager Stephen Stern, of your schedule for response
and for clarification or further discussion on this topic.

Sircerely,

Ll TG,

Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch hu. ¢
Division of Licersine

Enclosure: As stated

cc: w/enclosure
See next page



Mr. Willian J. Cehill, Jr.
Gulf States Utilities Company

£s:

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esq.
Conner and Wetterhahn

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N
Washington, D.C. 200U

Mr. William J. Reed, Jr.
Director - Nuclear Licensing
Gulf States Utilities Company
b. 0. Box 2951
Beaumont, Texas 77704

Richard M. Troy, vr., b,

Assistant Attorney General in Charge
State of Louisiana Department of Justice
¢34 Loyula Avenue

New Orleans, Louisiana 7011¢

Resident Inspector

P. 0. Box 1051

St. Francisville, Louiciana 70775
Gretchen R. Rothschild
Louisianians for Safe Energy, Inc.
1659 Glenmore Avetiue

Baton Rouye, Louisiana 70775

Jahws M. Pierce, Jr., Esq.
F. 0. Box 23571
Batcn Rouge, Louisiana 70893

Regional Administrator, kegion IV
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Conmission
Office of Executive Lirvecior

for OUperations
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

kiver Bend Wuclear Plant

Ms. Linde B. wWetkins/kr. Steven lrving
Atterney &t Law

355 Napoleon Street

Batorn Rcuge, Louisiana 70802

Mr. David Zaloudek

Nuclear Energy Lavision

Louisiana Departrent of
Environmental Quality

P. U. Box 1469C

Caten Rouge, Louisiana 708%¢

Mr. J. Deviu beherll, III
william G. Davis, Esq.
Cepartment of Justice
Attorney General's Office
7434 Perkins Road
Baton houye, Louisiana 70808

H. Anne Plettinger
3456 Villa Rose Drive
Baton Rouge, Lousiana 70806
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AUXILIARY SYSTEMS BRANCH
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
RIVER BEND STATION

In Amendment 20, you stated that you were providing a hypo-

chlorite feeding system i1in the uwltimate hest zink (UHS),
This system recirculates the watzr in the UHS within each
compartment of the bazin in order tec contral the organic
growth. By Amendment 16 you proposed tc Yave amanusl initia-
tien of the WUHS +fans 1norder to readuce to luads on tha
TD{ diesel gererators. A8 part af the juastificaticon for
manual intiation of the +fans, yaw providogd the rgsulis
of an analysis concerning the heat up of the basin walor
without the fans and without short-circuiting of tha hot
water back to the gump suction Your analysis assuned

that the water 10 the bBasin was stratified and that thorae
would be ro mixing ef the hesated water to Jdisrupt the
stratificatian,. Frovida the resulkts of a revized basin
water temperature and short circulting

analysis wil!
considaration being gilivan to the mixing fraom the hypochilor-
iter syetem,

Specify the total residual chlarine level to Le marntainud
in the UHS basin and the froquency of the water analysis
te determine that the wateor 18 maintained at thiz lovel

t -
5 this system and
-

Frovide  a PRID FEAR Figure whic sha
it components. Verity that failure of rnong o+ the conpon-

ents of the hypochloits feeding system which are inside
the UHE &s the result of & safe shutdown earthguake will
advarszsely cffect the standby sarvice water systen.

Ir. accordance with Regulatory Guide 1.27 Position C.Z2.d,
provide a dizcuzzcion of plant shutdown and cooldown resul b-
ing +rom a2 loss of offsite power with a single ftailurs
of tha UNG, In addition, the following two differwnt failursa
gconarios shcowld be discussed: 1) where the failuwre magliaizes
Flogding in the pipe tunnsel and ) where the flooding
the +flooding of the site., Verity thak no satety

k-]
SGrse are excgoeded.

Thiet atandby sorvices water systom (S8WSY returns the haatee
water to the UHS for coonling. Qne lecp of the returning
wateér is returned to the narth and south sidas of the /=2
while the other logp returns the water to the sazt o0l
wos cides of the UHS, Frior to powering the "C" &3WS

pump $¥ram the Divasion 111 diesal geonerator, the fan caells
which wore powersd <from the Divazion I diesel geerat
pruvided he coaling for tha water that was boeing returned
By  the Division ] powergd E8WE pumps. Simdliarly the Bi
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sion II fan cells provided coocling for the water provided
by the Divigsion Il SSWS pumps. There is a cross connect
between the discharge of the SSWS pumps in the twe lecocs
such that the Division [ powered SSKS pusps could csol
the Division Il equipment, in lieu o+ the Pivision ! egquip-
mant, and return the water to the Division Il powered fan
cells. With the powering ot the C SSWE pump +rom tha Livi-
sion 11l digsel generator, thza polLential enizts for sne
loop of SSWS pumps to be inoperative with the cprosite
loop’'s fan cells incperative. In this zonfi, cation there
would theooretically be sufficient SSWS ard UHS capacity
to romove 100% of the reguired heat but in "~tuality the
SEWS water would not be adequately cooled and could result
in higher UHS basin water temperatures than rave previcusl
been avealuated. For this condition, prepar2 a proceadure
tc align the operable SSWS to the loop with the wperable
UHS fan celles.

By pAmendment 20 you pro«ided the missing FEAR Table 9.3-3
which identifies the "maximum allowablez particle size"
with particle sices ranging from § micrens to 175 micrones.
The FSAR commits to providing an air quality which has
a makimum particle size of I microns. Frovide clarificaticen
as to the purpocse of this table and verify your comaitment
to maintaining the maximum particle size for the cowpressed
air systems at I microns. The table alsec identifies the
“scram discharge volume tanke" a& requiring air with =
maximum particle size of § microns., Ehat 1s a “scram dis-
charge wvolume tank"? Why does a tank need © micron gquality
compressed air?

By Amendment 20 you provided a now water systen entitlsd

the "suppression pool pumpback system" (SFP8). This system
is shawn, 1in part, on FSAR Figure 9.3-7p which referonces
Figure 9.3-71 which does not exist. Provide FS8AR Figure

9.3=71., This figuwre also refers to FSAR Figure &.3~1 withou
any grid coordinates and Figure 6.3-1 does not rartercnce

Figure 92.3-7D. Frovide the grid coordirates en Figura
?.3-7p and reviszse Figure 6.3-1 to shcw the connccticn to
the SFFS Reterring to Figura P.5-7py the line beginhing
in grid C-Lrﬁluut”' L=12 has reither a connzcticn te ancthe

line nor a reterence (c another di-awing. Submit a reviswd
figure which i1dentifies whore this line goes. Verify that
valve AJV-144 is a fFail cleosed valve or verify Lthat Lhis
wvalve has & Seismic Category I air supply which is Claoss
iE powered. figain refering to Figure 9.23-7p, verify 1)

that valve V=182 is drawn correctly and provide a discussien
of the water flow path from sump DFR-TESE to the suppress.on
pool and 2) wverify that the piping safety class change
i3 correctly shown on the proper side of the valve and
previde a discussion of the m2ans used to provide redundent

t
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sei1smic Category I isclation valves to 1solate the suppres-
sion pool 1n the event of an earthguake.

By Amendment 20 you identified a new system, the SFFS,

to provide a means of removing water +rom ECCS piping arcas
in the event of a pipe Ffailure and raturning the water
to the suppression pool. On the FSAR +igures which have
been identified for this system, no ECCS equipment has
been identified which would provide water to the SFFE,
Either idantify the appropriate systems or provide a revis-
ed Section 9.3.7.

By Amendment 20 you deleted the automatic i1nitiation feature

of the dicsel ventilation system and the associated zlarms

in the coentrol room. The veontilation —ystem is now started

cnly by a temperature sensor. Considering the maximam’
instrumentation drift in the high teomperature directicn,

specify the marimum ambient temparature and verify that

this tempoerature is less than the cquipment qualitication

temperature. Assume the failure of the circuitry to ogporate

the ventilation system and provide 1) the tim2 until the

diesel generator fails, 2) the tirz available for ropairs

to be made to prevent diassel fai1lure, and 3} the aaximum

temperature in the room and verification that this tempera-

ture will not have any adverze effect on the operatian

or life of the diesel generator. Since the same grocedura

will be used for all of the diesel generators anrnd potent:i:ally
the same pecple may be perfarming the maintainance on this

equipment, a&all diecsels should be considered to have the

same problem concurrently with the i1nitiating event being

a LOCA with the reculting loss of cftsite power- with the

highest ambient temparature. Since the three diesels cculd

potentially failure at the szame time, cither 1) zpecity

the minimum personnel reguired to repair the diesel ventila-

tion cystems concurrently and provide a commitment to mairtain
this minimum staff level at all times, or 2) sp=2cify the
grder inwhich the dissel ventilation systems will be repairad,
provide Jjustification for the eorder of repair, specity

the maximum temperaturez +or each diesel, and for each diesel

whose temperature exceeds the qgqualification tamperature,

include that diesel 's failure and resulting losz o+ eguipnent
ta the accident scenaric and verify that no satsbty limits

are excecded +or the duration cf the accident.

By Amendment 20 you has identified 2ight new ventilaticn
systems. D¢ these eight now systems, no infcrmation has
been provided concerning the circulating water pump house,
the cooling tcwer switchgear house, the claritier area
switchgear house and the bleowdown pit with respect to the
physical location of~ these buildings and equipment layocu
within the bBuildings. Provide FSNR figures which shaow
this intormation. The auxiliary building ventilaticon zystienm

-
-
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is diecussed in FSAR Section 9.4.3 and is idantified as
safety-related. The auxiliary control building ventilation
system 1s diccussed in FSAR Section 9.4.7 and is 1cdontified
as noh-safety related. The FSAR i3 rnot clear as toc the
difference betwecen thece two cystems. Frovide clarificatiaon
of these two systems in terms of 1) areas and eguipment
serviced, protection of the satety-related system +rom
the non-safety ralated system (Regulatery Guide 1.29,
Position C.2), and 3) a figure showing the necn-safety rela-
ted system and 1its relationship, 1f any, to the safety-
ralated system.

A10. 10 By Amandment 20 you revicad FSAR Figure 9.2-14 to conform

(4.4) to the proposed Technical Specifications. This figure

(9.3.8) graphically defines the upper and lower bounds cf the allow-
abile sodium pentaborate concentrations and SLLS tank valune
combinaticns. Thig figure identifies the minimum concentra=--

tiocn level to be approximately 2.3%. Based on our ilncepan-
dent analysie of this figure and in comparison to other
similar figures, we find the 9.J7% concentration to be ron-con-
sarvative. Frovide a revised FEAR and related Technical
Specification figure with a lower baund which cenforms
tec those of cther EWRs,

431014 In a submittal datad May 20, 1985 (RBS-21082), you statad

4 e that design of the system to acnitor the UHS basin water
temperature and to determine the average water toopuerature
had been submitted for oSur review. You have 0t submitted
any dezign for such a system for cur review. FProvida a
cystem discription, FRID, and reviced FEAR layout #1jure(s)
to show the proposed UHS water basin mornitaring system.



